

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN TROTTER,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE
DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
Execution Scheduled: February 24, 2026, at 6:00 PM ET

MELODY JACQUAY-ACOSTA
*ANN MARIE MIRIALAKIS
MAHHAM SYED
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
813-558-1600
Support@ccmr.state.fl.us
jacquay@ccmr.state.fl.us
mirialakis@ccmr.state.fl.us
syed@ccmr.state.fl.us

Counsels of Record for Petitioner
**Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	6
I. TROTTER’S CASE PRESENTS AN EXTREME EXCEPTION TO THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST JUDICIAL INTERVENTION IN THE ELEVENTH HOUR BEFORE AN EXECUTION.....	6
II. MALADMINISTRATION CHALLENGES DIFFER IN NATURE TO METHODS-OF-EXECUTION AND AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES.	8
a. Baze v. Rees and this Court’s precedent cited within, provides constitutional interpretations applicable to maladministration challenges.	8

b. Trotter has pled facts sufficient for a finding that Florida Department of Corrections’ protocol deviations amount to risk that is sure or very likely to cause serious illness and needless suffering, giving rise to imminent danger during his execution on February 24th..... 10

III. THE TWO PRONGS OF THE BAZE-GLOSSIP TEST DO NOT ENCOMPASS MALADMINISTRATION CHALLENGES TO ACCEPTED PROTOCOLS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

INDEX TO APPENDIX
[IN SEPARATE VOLUME]

Appendix A: Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court

Appendix B: Order (1) Denying Defendant’s Fourth “Successive Rule 3.851 Motion to Vacate Sentence of Death” After a Signed Death Warrant and (2) Denying Defendant’s Motion for a Stay of Execution

Appendix C: Signed Affidavit, Dr. Daniel Buffington

Appendix D: FDOC Log Part 1

Appendix E: FDOC Log Part 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 3520 (2008).....	3-4, 8-10, 13-16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	6, 13-14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	9-10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399, 410 (1986)	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	3-4, 14-16
<i>Heath v. State</i> , 2026 WL 320522, at *3 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2026)	4
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	6
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	9-10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Walls v. Dixon</i> , No.4:25-cv-0488, ECF 1 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 26, 2025)	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ch. 9169 § 6124 Fla. Stat. (1924).....	16
Ch. 9169 § 6125 Fla. Stat. (1924).....	16

Other Authorities

Calvin Hwang, PharmD, BCEMP et al., *Impact of paralytic choice on postintubation sedation and analgesia in the emergency department*, 82 (suppl 3), Am J. Health-Syst Pharm, Jun. 1, 2025, at 2929. 11
